

2009 APR 30 PM 4: 48

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2009

## ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 2569

(By Delegates Perry, Boggs, Morgan and Ellem)

Passed April 8, 2009

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

## ENROLLED

FILEL

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 2009 APR 30 PM 4: 48

**FOR** 

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

H. B. 2569

(By Delegates Perry, Boggs, Morgan and Ellem)

[Passed April 8, 2009; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §49-5B-5a, relating to creating the Juvenile Services Reimbursement Offender Fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §49-5B-5a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5B. WEST VIRGINIA JUVENILE OFFENDER REHABILITATION ACT.

§49-5B-5a. Creating the Juvenile Services Reimbursement Offender Fund.

There is hereby created within the State Treasury a 81711 special revenue account designated "The Juvenile Services 3 Status Offender Fund" within and for the benefit of the Division of Juvenile Services for expenses incurred in housing juvenile status offenders in need of stabilization and 6 specialized supervision due to chronic runaway behavior. 7 Moneys shall be paid into the account by the Department of 8 Health and Human Resources based upon an established per 9 diem rate. The Department of Health and Human Resources and the Division of Juvenile Services shall jointly establish 10 11 the per diem rate to be paid into the fund by the Department 12 of Health and Human Resources for each juvenile status offender in need of stabilization and specialized supervision 13 14 due to chronic runaway behavior housed in a Division of 15 Juvenile Services staff secure facility pursuant to the provisions of this article and by cooperative agreement. The 16 Director of Juvenile Services is authorized to make 17 expenditures from the fund in accordance with the provisions 18 19 of article three, chapter twelve of this code to offset expenses incurred by the Division of Juvenile Services in housing, 20 21 treatment and caring for juvenile offenders.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
føregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
P M
Chairman Senate Committee
Manny Wells
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
$\Omega$
Klasse Malla May
Nust of Touries
Clerk of the Senate
Sney à. Sol
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Ray Somble
President of the Senate
State
Speaker of the House of Delegates
1
The withing so supposed this the 30 to
The within a uppured this the
day of, 2009.
day of
( Le f / bush MI
Company

PRESENTED TO THE

APR 2 8 2009

Time

•